CHAPTER 668-H.F.No.2196

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating money for the payment thereof.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. GENERAL FUND CLAIMS. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state.
- Subd. 2. Joseph Oxborough, 10600 Verdi Road, Bloomington, Minnesota 55420, for loss of the balance owed him on the sale of a mobile home when the department of public safety failed to list his name as a secured party when it issued a new certificate of title showing the buyer as owner of the mobile home, and the buyer sold the mobile home to a third party, kept all the proceeds, and left the state.....\$2,236.32
- Subd. 3. John G. Thomas, 767 Cottage Place, Shoreview, Minnesota, 55112, for medical expenses incurred when the department of corrections allowed his insurance coverage to lapse without notifying him.....\$944.06
- Subd. 4. Vogel Outdoor Advertising, Inc., 505 17th Avenue N.W., Rochester, Minnesota, 55901, for replacement of an outdoor advertising sign erroneously removed by the department of transportation......\$500.00
- Subd. 5. Kathryne Spaht, 4312 Zenith Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55422, for injuries suffered in a fall on icy stairs at the university of Minnesota.....\$1,600.00
- Subd. 6. Charles A. Thayer, Mrs. Charles A. Thayer, and Michael Thayer, 2718 Grand Street Northeast, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418, for injuries received by Michael Thayer when he was struck in the eye by a piece of barbed wire lying in a construction area at the university of Minnesota farms through which his first grade class was being led on a field trip. This amount is for medical and related expenses incurred to date, and for permanent partial disability to the eye, without prejudice to any future claim for future medical expenses resulting from this injury other than periodic routine examinations and periodic routine diagnostic services.....\$5,395.00
- Subd. 7. Emil Radiach, Goodland, Minnesota 55742, for loss of livestock herd to brucellosis, in spite of the fact that some of the herd had been tested and found brucellosis free.....\$4,000.00
- Subd. 8. Bigwoods County Township, Route 2, Oslo, Minnesota 56744, for loss of federal disaster assistance for flood damage to roads due to the failure of the department of public safety to properly inspect the damage.....\$2,240.00
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Subd. 9. John Berberich, 432 South 4th Street, Bayport, Minnesota. 55003, for glasses broken when improperly loaded contraband he was moving at Stillwater Prison fell on him.....\$102.00
- Subd. 10. John Blasczyk, Route 2, South Haven, Minnesota 55382, for broken glasses that fell from scaffolding while claimant was working at Stillwater Prison.....\$77.00
- Subd. 11. Gordon Jacobson, Box 47, Sturgeon Lake, Minnesota 55783, for loss of boots burned while he was supervising inmates of Willow River who were fighting a forest fire.....\$47.93
- Subd. 12. Hilder Saltness, 110 North Ninth Street, Olivia, Minnesota 56277, for a finger broken by a fellow patient who assaulted him at Willmar state hospital, since the break was treated by hospital staff but did not mend properly.....\$2,500.00
- Subd. 13. For fines and settlement fees paid pursuant to action of the ethical practices board, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 10A.25; 10A.27; and 10A.28, since these sections were later held to be unconstitutional:

Heinitz Volunteer Committee, 2555 Queensland Lane, Plymouth, Minnesota 55391.....\$570.36

Transportation Political Education League (TPEL), 1000 Upper Midwest Building, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401.....\$200.00

Minneapolis Federation of Teachers Local 59, 9 East 22nd Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404.....\$200.00

Democrat, Republican Independent Voter Education (DRIVE), 3001 University Avenue, S.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414.....\$400.00

International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers - 1658, 107 N.E. First, Little Falls, Minnesota 56345.....\$840.00

Morrison County Defense Fund, 730 East 38th Street,\$484.18

Morrison County DFL Party Settlement and Defense Fund,\$1,925.00

Wenzel Volunteer Settlement and Defense Fund, 1920 South First Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota, #1806\$1,704.90

Mary Jensen Volunteer Committee, Route 2, Box 48, Evansville, Minnesota 56326.....\$46.48

Representative Doc Nelson Volunteer Committee (Mrs. Mildred A. Nelson), Fleming Route, Aitkin, Minnesota 56431.....\$200.00

Subd. 14. Tina Erickson, 1812 East Seventh Street, Duluth, Minnesota, 55812, for Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- loss of a leather coat stolen from the offices of house educational services on Friday, February 24, 1978, during a power failure\$110
- Subd. 15. Bob Piper, 2955 Benjamin St., N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418, for loss of a leather coat stolen from the offices of house educational services on Friday, February 24, 1978, during a power failure\$110
- Sec. 2. GAME AND FISH FUND CLAIMS. Subdivision 1. The sum set forth in this section is appropriated from the game and fish fund to the person named in full and final payment of a claim against the state.
- Subd. 2. Mark J. Nosan, 1002 N.W. Third Avenue, Chisholm, Minnesota 55719, for unsold fishing licenses for the year 1975 returned by him after the deadline for returning for a full refund had passed.....\$600.00
- Sec. 3. TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND CLAIMS. Subdivision 1. The sum set forth in this section shall be paid by the commissioner of transportation out of money available to him for highway development to the person named in full and final payment of a claim against the state.
- Subd. 2. Milan Stojevich, 8419 Grand Avenue, Duluth, Minnesota 55808, as a refund of the unused portion of a deposit paid by him to cover the costs of processing a release of access to his property, since the deposit was inadvertently credited to an account from which refunds may not be paid.....\$250.00
- Subd. 3. Solheim Hardware Store, Moose Lake, Minnesota 55767, for materials used in state building and not paid for by defaulting state contractor.....\$78.93
- Sec. 4. VETERANS BONUS CLAIMS. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War I, World War II, Korean conflict, and Vietnam service.
- Subd. 2. WORLD WAR I. John A. Pappafotin, Box 612, Lodi, California 95240,.....\$105.00
- Subd. 3. WORLD WAR II. Homer D. Briley, 1053 Sherburne Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$30.00
 - Margaret E. Giles, 37038 Thinbark, Wayne, Michigan 48184.....\$22.50
 - Lester W. McKnight, 3639 43 Avenue West, Seattle, Washington 98199.....\$400.00
- Lyle S. Geroux, 513 South St. Paul Avenue, Thief River Falls, Minnesota 56701.....\$350.00
- Subd. 4. KOREAN CONFLICT. Clayton O. Yost, P.O. Box E, Jackson, Michigan 49204.....\$142.50
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Urban W. Schefers, Route #3, Park Rapids, Minnesota 56470.....\$120.00
- Hugh A. Howie, 1200 5th Avenue South, Anoka, Minnesota 55303.....\$105.00
- John J. Buatala, Route #1, Box 186, Aurora, Minnesota 55705.....\$60.00
- Ramona M. Leo, 60 Claremont Avenue, North Babylon, New York 11704......\$165.00
 - Phillip A. Harrington, Route #5, Box 168, Princeton, Minnesota 56371.....\$172.50
 - James L. Hedlund, Route #1, Kennan, Wisconsin 54537.....\$127.50
- David G. O'Donnell, Sr. (Beneficiary), 3534 12th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407.....\$400.00
- Subd. 5. VIETNAM. Robert R. Terwey, Route #2, St. Joseph, Minnesota 56374.....\$120.00
 - Kenton E. Schoen, 904 Chester Park Drive, Duluth, Minnesota 55812.....\$225.00
 - Jerald L. Allen, Box 157, Pillager, Minnesota 56473.....\$300.00
 - Chris Stai, 2025-7 Oxford Avenue, Fullerton, California 92631.....\$195.00
 - Floyd M. Riley, 80 Charrd Drive, Santa Rosa, California 95801.....\$300.00
 - John C. Ortman, 1820 Hidden Springs Drive, Elcajon, California 92020.....\$600.00
 - Robert O. Tharaldson, 1415 Elm North, Owatonna, Minnesota 55060.....\$100.00
 - Paul E. Boran, 104 N.W. 1st Avenue, #6, Faribault, Minnesota 55021.....\$105.00
- Cynthia A. Sanchez, 4364 West 133rd Street #D, Hawthorne, California 90250.....\$270.00
 - William W. Brown, Jr., 1804 Wallace Avenue, Duluth, Minnesota 55803.....\$100.00
 - Paul R. Cappelen, 1510 S.W. 5th Street, Willmar, Minnesota 56201.....\$100.00
 - Glen E. Risser, Angle Inlet, Lake of the Woods, Minnesota 56711.....\$600.00
 - Rodney G. Blank, Route #2, Westby, Wisconsin 54667.....\$120.00
- Charles W. Silvernagle, 1023 S.E. 3rd Avenue, Rochester, Minnesotz 55401.....\$300,00
- Timothy L. Anderson, Custer Place, North Little Rock, Arkansas 72216......\$300.00

 Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

William G. Webber, 5549 - 41st Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417.....\$100.00

Michael Keagy, 4660 Woodhurst, Youngstown, Ohio 44515.....\$600.00

Edward L. Witherspoon, Fort Riley, Kansas 66442.....\$105.00

Henry M. McKenzie, 1016 - 29th Avenue N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418.....\$300.00

Loren W. LeVau, 2618 Madison Street N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418.....\$100.00

Stanley E. Stevenson, 2060 West County Road E, New Brighton, Minnesota 55112......\$600.00

Thomas K. Flath, Route #1, Perham, Minnesota 56573.....\$300.00

Walton G. Warner, 89700 Armitage Road, Eugene, Oregon 97401.....\$600.00

David F. Lange, 1215 Manchester Avenue, Norfolk, Virginia 23508.....\$300.00

Larry R. Groves, 3337 Halienda Way, Antioch, California 94509.....\$600.00

David Fink, 10110 Dimock Drive, Richmond, Virginia 23235.....\$600.00

Carolyn M. Halvorson, Box 93, Badger, Minnesota 56714.....\$1,000.00

Lloyd M. Wisecup, 1527 Story Street, Boone, Iowa 50036.....\$600.00

George Rutherford, Box 173, RD 1, Skillman, New Jersey 08558.....\$300.00

Wallace O. Nordenstrom, 533 West Park Avenue, Chandler, Arizona 85224......\$300.00

Steven M. Gloff, 2039 Nortonia Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55119.....\$270.00

Raymond E. DeRosia, Route #2, Plattsmouth, Nebraska 68048.....\$600.00

Kenneth F. Radunz, Box 373, Janesville, Minnesota 56048.....\$100.00

Lawrence L. Shevchuk, 1715 East Jefferson Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55812.....\$100.00

Theodore B. Jaskowiak, Jr., General Delivery, Atwater, Minnesota 56209.....\$100.00

John R. Wagner, 220 Ruth, Clovis, New Mexico 88101.....\$300.00

Adolph A. Weleczki, 16 Sheba Crescent, Penrith, N.S.W. 2750, Australia.....\$600.00

Jay S. Enney, 87 East Acker Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117.....\$100.00

Jerome R. Motzko, 905 - 11th Street North, Benson, Minnesota 56215.....\$600.00

Jerome J. Schmitz, 820 West 1st Street, Waterloo, Iowa 50701.....\$600.00

Donald D. Finch, 3446 Knox Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408.....\$300.00

Bradley L. Dothager, 4123 Chisholm Trail, Davenport, Iowa 52804.....\$600.00

Robert R. Narveson, 623 - 51st Avenue N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55421.....\$100.00

John D. Taylor, 1624 Natchez, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416.....\$300.00

Vernon R. Karlson, 262 Hayes Avenue, Santa Clara, California 95051.....\$300.00

Steven F. Kreig, 1319 Westminster, #2, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101.....\$100.00

Richard L. Solorz, 11229 - 5th Street N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$300.00

Daniel P. Tesch, 2762D Rodman Road, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21005.....\$135.00

Bruce A. Dixon, 1364-D Aspen Avenue, Grand Forks Air Force Base, North Dakota 58205.....\$100.00

Thomas J. Kehoe, 3648 Pleasant, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55409.....\$300.00

Lon-Richard J. Olson, Route #3, Box 164, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501.....\$100.00

Paul J. Pagel, Operations, Air Traffic Control, NAS Barbers Point, Hawaii 96611......\$300.00

Roger F. Smith, 434 Samuel Gorton Avenue, Warick, Rhode Island 02889.....\$300.00

Leslie A. Kepler, Route #4, Box 6, Slayton, Minnesota 56172.....\$300.00

Anton F. Urban, Jr., 6205 University Avenue N.E., Fridley, Minnesota 55432.....\$100.00

Mark K. Eide, 579 Front Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117......\$100.00

Rickey C. Engler, 2116 Circle Drive, Worthington, Minnesota 56187.....\$100.00

Ernest J. Niemiec, 3707 South Mission Parkway, Aurora, Colorado 80013.....\$300.00

Randy S. Stellmach, Route #1, Sauk Rapids, Minnesota 56379.....\$105.00

Craig A. Loftsgaarden, 26250 Ipava Avenue West, Lakeville, Minnesota 55044.....\$100.00

Benjamin B. Nystuen, Det 3 - 1141st SAS, Box 186, APO New York, New York 09085.....\$600.00

Erna M. Williams (Beneficiary), 4433 Pine Place, Sierra Vista, Cochise, Arizona 85635.....\$1,000.00

Mark J. Ratcliff, Box 88, Mapleton, Minnesota 56065.....\$100.00

Dale E. Santelli, Box 451, Virginia, Minnesota 55792.....\$600.00

Kenneth D. Martin, 1541 Albermarle, #205, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117......\$210.00

Donald E. Stevens, P. O. Box 135, Rutledge, Minnesota 55778.....\$300.00

John E. Gerlach, 918 - 10th Street, International Falls, Minnesota 56649.....\$135.00

Roger C. Bouley, 1848 Savannah Avenue, Ventura, California 93003.....\$100.00

Brian A. Hawley, 12509 - 80th Avenue East, Puyallup, Washington 98371.....\$300.00

Douglas D. Dahl, Route #2, Madison, Minnesota 56256.....\$600.00

William A. Mickelson, 1901 East 2nd Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55812.....\$300.00

Steven R. Falk, 715 N.E. 3rd Street, Faribault, Minnesota 55021.....\$300.00

Judith M. Otto, 36 East Ken Rue Lane, Fairmont, Minnesota 56031.....\$120.00

Louis Hatchett, 4545 Clinton Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55409.....\$100.00

Ronald B. Aaberg, 5070 Hughes Avenue N.E., Fridley, Minnesota 55421.....\$100.00

Curtis D. Lund, 1433 Main Street, West Warwick, Rhode Island 02893.....\$300.00

Ronald J. Ofstehage, 1405 Salem Church Road, Inver Grove Heights, Minnesota 55075.....\$300.00

Michael D. Griffiths, 1918 Park Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404.....\$300.00

Douglas J. Miller, 3643 Thomas Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55412.....\$100.00

Roger A. Fierst, % Stanley Fierst, 4129 - 7th Street N.E., Columbia Heights, Minnesota 55421.....\$100.00

Timothy J. Williams, Box 811, Houston, Minnesota 55943.....\$255.00

Gary L. Zettergren, 4502 Washington N.E., Columbia Heights, Minnesota 55421.....\$300.00

Lawrence A. Foley, 216 South 5th Street, Breckenridge, Minnesota 56520.....\$195.00

Dan E. Knipfer, 3232 Westwood Drive, Doraville, Georgia 30340.....\$600.00

James R. Stewart, 263 Country Lane, San Antonio, Texas 78209.....\$300.00

Ruth R. Nelson (Beneficiary), 1620 Davison, Richland, Washington.....\$1,000.00

David L. Powers, Route #2, Box 2A, Hibbing, Minnesota 55746.....\$100.00

Stephen L. Boho, 500 Broadway N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413.....\$100.00

Rodney A. Kussatz, 214-A Broatan Drive, Petersburg, Virginia 23803.....\$100.00

Robert J. Neubeck, 3317 Texas Avenue South, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55426.....\$300.00

Ray G. Caviness, Route #2, Windom, Minnesota 56101.....\$100.00

Orville C. Engel, Route #1, Box 192, Pennock, Minnesota 56279.....\$600.00

Howard C. Whitcomb, Route #2, Pine Island, Minnesota 55963.....\$100.00

Michael C. Norling, 112 Graham Place, Fort Bragg, North Carolina 28307......\$300.00

Roger D. Stenzel, 7515 Lyndale Avenue, Apartment 104, Richfield, Minnesota 55423......\$300.00

Roger D. Anick, Fleming Route, Aitkin, Minnesota 56431......\$105.00

Herman G. Ahlstrand, Route #1, Box 266, Ely, Minnesota 55731.....\$600.00

Paul A. Kunz, 820 Oak Grove Avenue, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501.....\$100.00

Brenda K. Milano, 5154 Lincoln Drive, Edina, Minnesota 55436.....\$225.00

James E. Francois, 944 - 111th Avenue N.W., Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433.....\$165.00

John F. Martin, Jr., 1904 North 5th Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411.....\$240.00

Michael K. Pasko, 3529 Colfax Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408.....\$150.00

Arthur O. Merrell, Jr., Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082.....\$270.00

Colin M. Loucks, Route #2, Bovey, Minnesota 55709.....\$165.00

Ernest E. Lowe, 7721 Chanhassen Road, Apartment 347, Chanhassen, Minnesota 55317.....\$600.00

Clarence G. Byram, 550 Riley Avenue, New Richmond, Wisconsin 54017......\$300.00

Michael P. Levings, P. O. Box 346, Kinney, Minnesota 55758.....\$300.00

Milton J. Stenseth, 5332 Hanson Court, Crystal, Minnesota 55429.....\$300.00

Richard G. Marsolais, 8426 Mississippi Boulevard, Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433.....\$300.00

Robert W. Griswold, 4504 Andover Road, Edina, Minnesota 55435.....\$300.00

Roger W. Dropps, 18905 Walta Street N.E., Wyoming, Minnesota 55092.....\$600.00

Grant A. Wheaton, 179 North McKnight, Apartment 320, St. Paul, Minnesota 55119.....\$600.00

James A. Peterson, Pouch L. Deadhorse, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701.....\$600.00

Michael J. Stangeland, 192 Pine Street, Dawson, Minnesota 56232.....\$600.00

David E. Robertson, 1025 Leyden Street, Denver, Colorado 80220.....\$300.00

Scott L. Loomis, 6677 Olson Highway, Golden Valley, Minnesota 55427.....\$100,00

William A. Lee, 12673 Ottawa Avenue South, Savage, Minnesota 55378.....\$100.00

Donald F. Johnson, 5011 - 48th South, Seattle, Washington 98118.....\$180.00

Dennis D. Herk, Route #1, Box 151, Erhard, Minnesota 56534.....\$100.00

William L. Gruys, 5460 - 7th Street N.E., Apartment 222, Fridley, Minnesota 55432.....\$100.00

Lawrence H. Grufman, 2219 Berland Place, St. Paul, Minnesota 55119......\$100.00

Robert L. Erdahl, 504 East 7th, Blue Earth, Minnesota 56013.....\$570.00

Donald L. Dooley, 525 Harriet Avenue, Shoreview, Minnesota 55112.....\$285.00

Gordon H. Jones, 11044 Washington Street N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$300.00

Roy A. Webb, 2809 Dakota Avenue South, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416.....\$600.00

Leonard J. Mattsen, 4558 Pierce Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68106.....\$600.00

Duane J. Day, 762 Edmund Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$195.00

Sharon K. Hetrick, P. O. Box 5866, Belle Ville, Pennsylvania 17004.....\$300.00

Gerald K. Hockensmith, Box B, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301.....\$135.00

Donald M. Novatney, 2626 Johnson, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418.....\$150.00

Danny R. Kvan, P. O. Box 50, Altura, Minnesota 55910.....\$300.00

Paul J. Shaw, % 660 West Larpenteur, St. Paul, Minnesota 55113.....\$100.00

Jack E. Tollefson, 3234 Xylon Avenue North, Crystal, Minnesota 55427.....\$100.00

Steve Guhanick, 4151 Reservoir Boulevard, Columbia Heights, Minnesota 55421.....\$100.00

Thomas W. Schmitt, Route #2, Box 182, Moorhead, Minnesota 56560.....\$100.00

Walter E. Schwendeman, HHC lst A.D., APO New York, New York 09326.....\$100.00

. Dorothy H. Block (Beneficiary), 1501 South Franklin Street, New Ulm, Minnesota 56073......\$300.00

Steven J. Mieska, % Marland Mieska, Route #5, Northfield, Minnesota 55057......\$100.00

Floyd L. Neeland, 3017 - 3rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408.....\$100.00

Dale L. Woodcock, 15745 Crosstown Boulevard N.W., Anoka, Minnesota 55303.....\$300.00

Diane C. Hightower, 21 Chatfield Avenue, Preston, Minnesota 55965.....\$300.00

Terence J. Schmitz, 6412 Birchwood Street, San Diego, California 92120.....\$100.00

Frank J. Brabec, III, 13200 Point Douglas Drive South, Hastings, Minnesota 55033......\$300.00

Robert A. Elveru, 501 Annie Glidden Road, Apartment C-17, Dekalb, Illinois 60115......\$100.00

Randy E. Freitag, 706 Belwood, Mankato, Minnesota 56001.....\$100.00

Mercedes J. Brett (Beneficiary), 18541 Vincennes, Northridge, Los Angeles, California 91324.....\$600.00

Michael L. Bruflat, 2410 Maple, Apartment 5, Anoka, Minnesota 55303.....\$100.00

Roy H. Kuehne, Route #2, Box 376, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501.....\$100.00

Richard W. Miller, 5455 Valleywood Circle, Excelsior, Minnesota 55331......\$300.00

Donald C. Steichen, Route #1, Waubun, Minnesota 56589.....\$100.00

Gary D. DuPont, 11351 - 5th Place, Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$100.00

Steve R. Dedon, 9719 - 4th Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55420.....\$135.00

Charles A. Hughes, 19 Newtown Road, Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554......\$300.00

David N. Kiewel, 972 Ashland Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104......\$300.00

Gerald W. Kunz, 311 West Lombard, Davenport, Iowa

Dale E. Lindberg, 208 North Whitford, Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537.....\$225.00

Dennis W. Wimer, 4224 North 129th Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68154.....\$600.00

Donald J. Robinson, Inger Route, Deer River, Minnesota 56636.....\$600.00

Raymond E. Winkels, Jr., 811 - 13th Avenue S.W., Austin, Minnesota 55912......\$100.00

Terence J. Juneau, Route #2, Box 169, Houston, Minnesota 55943......\$600

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Bruce R. Munstermann, 5534 28th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417.....\$465.00
- Marvin H. Lans, 4937 38th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417.....\$120.00
 - John A. Cordes, 19 Pearsall Avenue, Glen Cove, New York 11542.....\$600.00
 - Michael K. Holmgren, 653 East Lawson, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106.....\$100.00
 - John E. Mattson, 108 Nebraska Avenue, Gilbert, Minnesota 55741......\$600.00
- Richard H. Carlson, 3750 Inglewood Avenue South, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416.....\$300.00
 - Kevin L. Burmeister, 1299 Bonnie Lane, Mayfield Heights, Ohio 44124.....\$100.00
- John W. DeLong, 1299 Grand Avenue, Apartment 301, St. Paul, Minnesota 55105......\$600.00
 - Charles E. Intlekofer, 223 North 3rd Street, St. James, Minnesota 56081.....\$100.00
 - Donald E. Nelson, 16027 Wood Drive, Omaha, Nebraska 68130......\$300.00
- John T. Powell, Westview Apartments #3, Young America, Minnesota 55397.....\$600.00
 - Karen L. Bower, 1041 Hill Road, Willmar, Minnesota 56201.....\$300.00
- Robert E. Belden, 136 11th Avenue North, Apartment 28, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075.....\$600.00
- Reginald C. Wuornos, 8735 1/2 Midway Place, Santa Ana, California 92709.....\$100.00
 - Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

 Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 669-H.F.No.2197

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; the payment of claims against the state and its employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 3.732, Subdivision 1; and 3.736, Subdivision 9, and by adding a subdivision.